
RESOLUTION 16.02

CITY OF'PLATTEVILLE 2016 FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the City of Platteville charges certain fees for certain services to ensure
that residents and customers whom do not use such services are not charged for their
provision; and

WHEREAS, updating the fees for certain services on an annual basis helps to ensure
that the City recovers coffesponding costs associated with the expenses of providing
certain services; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Common Council of the City of
Platteville has hereby reviewed and approved the attached 2016 Fee Schedule.

PASSED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL on the 26thday of January, 2016.

{ ¡ n \*4'l' / /
(. - /¿¿ r*, 'rl(rl--,

Eileen Nickels, Council President

ATTEST:

City Clerk
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Department and ltem Description I Du' .,on/Unit

W
2016 Fees I Ordinance Notes

i Reference

une ü two Family Res¡dent¡al

Building Permit
Building Permit Re-issuance After Revocation

Plumbing Permi!
HVAC Permit

- 
=GA-rical 

Perm¡t
Plan Review

New Home Permit Seal
ñ.þIrüf tu$fi ffirlläiú:f,ú' {rñ jår{idÍ&Ðfr ßsåliil#;

,***-****-**-*-ffi ramat#ffi3iffi#.rlr-
__ _ _lççç_sgry Stf qclgfæ _LS ¡te I mgry\rem.e!Þ

(driveways, decks, fences, retaining walls, etc.)
Projects $5,000 and less

lgLAp4!
per sq

l_ P"l4ip!9q!!""
] pel-sq. t.
I persq. ft.

] per sq. fi.
i Per Application
[PerApplication
.cfråtrWË:ffi,-q$A¡Sm

L___
per sq. ft.

F*.tm*rr*¿nws-qqrw

-Per 
Application

$25

_ Projects over $5,000 and under$10,000
Projects over $10,000

$50
$100

lnterior & Exterior Building Remodeling
Projects $5,000 and less

Per Application 23.02

$25
Projects over $5,000 and under$10,000

Projects over $10,000
$50

$100

lL!tuglli-Ie'nlv_lrojeqlq
Br¡¡ld¡nS Perm¡ts

Per Application Chapter 23re$3.50 per $1,000 of
value

Electrical Permitsl
I

$10 per $1,000 of 23.04 minimum $25
value

Plumbing Permits¡ $10 per $1,000 of 23.03 minimum $25
value

Heating/Ventilating/Air Conditioning Permits 
i

$10 per $1000 of 23.05 minimum $25
value

General & Miscellaneous Fees chapter 23

Þro¡eas $5,0õo 
"": 

¡å:;= , _t 23.07

$50

?lojects over $5,000 and under $1O000
Projects over $10,000

$100,t-
l- - $2oo -

Moving of Buildings/Structures
Buildings <l=24ft.

23.'.11

$100
Buildings > 24 fr $250

Demolition/Razing Permit 23.06

Principal Structures $50
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Department and ltem Description Ordinance Notes
Reference

Accessory Structuresl $2S

Permit to Start ConstructionlEarly Start permit

All electrical work shall be done by a State of Wisconsin certified master or journeyman electrician. [Exception, a homeowner who owns and occupies his/her own
ç!!i! I T ly_ gg_tle_ltgquyqrk L
Construction cost includes labor and materials

The Building !nspgctglllqy qstiq{g eo¡s!9_clio¡gosq!!!!L4ng !lr9lq]e!glt_pl9yd9q !y pgrmit appricants.
All permit fees are rounded to the nearest dollar. - -i -_- -

. Areas included for fee calculation purposes shall include all floor levels, basement, attached garages, porches and all spaces enclosed and under roof. The Building
tspection Department will make the final determination regarding the square footage of all buildings.
. The construction referred to in this section shall comply with all building, zoning and applicable codes regardless of building permit requirements.

RENTAL LICENSE FEE ¡F UNIT PASSES AFTER I INSPECTION

Glass A & Al Units (3 year license)

Housino Tvpe License Fee

One UniURooming House 975 /unit + $5 /sleeping room" $75 $80 $85 $90 $95

Unit in a 2 unit BuildinS $70 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $70 $75 $80 $85 $90

Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building $65 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $65 $70 $75 $80 $85

Unit in a 5+ unit Building $60 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $60 $65 $70 $75 $80

Glass B Unit (l year license)

Housing Type License Fee

One UniURooming House $55 /unit + $5 /sleeping room" $55 $60 $65 $70 $75

Unit in a 2 unit Building $50 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $50 $55 $60 $65 $70

Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building $45 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $45 $50 $55 $60 $65

Unit in a 5+ unit Building $40 /unit + $5 /sleeping room $40 $45 $50 $55 $60

Chapter 33

Resulting Fee per Unit Type

Eff. 1BR 2BR 3BR 4BR

ETf. 1BR 2BR 3BR 4BR





RENTAL LICENSE FEE IF UNIT PASSES AFTER 2INSPECTIONS
Class A & Al Units (3 year license)
Housing Type

One UniURooming House

Unit in a 2 unit Building

Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Buitding

Unit in a 5+ unit Building

Class B Unit (l year ticense)

Housing Type

One UniURooming House

Unit in a 2 unit Building

Unit in a 3 to 4 unit Building

Unit in a 5+ unit Building

License Fee

$95 /unit + $5 /sleeping room*

$90 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

$85 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

$80 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

License Fee

$75 /unit + $5 /sleeping room*

$70 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

$65 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

$60 /unit + $5 /sleeping room

Resulting Fee per Unit Type

$100

$95

$e0

$85

$45 per unit.

$25

$25

$50

$s

$95

$e0

$85

$80

$75

$70

$65

$70

$65

$60

Eff. 1BR 2BR 3BR 4BR

$75 $80 $Bs $so $ss

$105

$100

$e5

$e0

$80

$75

$70

$1 10

$105

$100

$e5

$85

$80

$75

$1 l5
$l r0

$105

$100

$90

$85

$80
"Rooming houses with more than 4 bedrooms would be charged $5 per additional bedroom.

ADDITIONAL FEES**

Re-inspection Fee (if more than 2 inspections required)

Late Fee

Failurc to Allow lnspection First Offense

Second Offense

License Transfer Fee
** The above fees are added to the license fee.
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Du- '¡on / Unit Ordi-n1nce_ Notes

Reference

l_u¡cþseolBu11lE,g¡ts,_(ilc]u_des_p9¡pe!uatcqre_and¡raintela¡ce)
one Gravé s¡te (¡.5'x ìo.i;

B u-r¡ a l c oia$ee ¡<¿ avCl

-. 
noo¡t¡onãrFeerãiàlLcrà* ilp"ningi ¡àt*-""n ñ"""r* i":** it"-ffHil

G ray_e_-O pen in g (infants) 
]

9urial Cost (Weekends/Holidays)
Cremations

$700.00

$700.00- 
st oo.oo -
$400.00- 
$soo.oo --

Additional Fee for all Grave Openings between November

Grave Opening
I

1 and March 31

$750.00
$100.00

Grave Opening (infants)

Cremationsl

PRICE OF EXCAVATION

$400.00
$500.00

Work directly with
funeral home

CITY FACILITY RENTAL FEES 3.20

Auditorium
Non-Business

Hours=NB
Public Non-Profit Use

Public Proflt User

per Day
per Day

$30/BH;$60/NB
$36/BH:S72INB

Private Non-Profit Use
Private Profit Usel

per Day
per Day

$60/BH;$120/NB
$78lBH;$156/NB

Damage Deposit I per event $60 ln addition to Rental Rates
Common Council Chambers

Public Non-Profit Use
Public Profit Use

per Day
per Day

$12lBH;$24lNB
$18/BH;$36/NB

Private Non-Profit Use,
Private Profit Use

per Day
per Day

$30/BH;$60/NB
$48/BH:S96/NB

Damage Deposit per event $30 ln addition to Rental Rates
Senior Center

Public Non-Profìt Use
Public Profit Use

per Day
per Day

$12lBH;$24lNB
$18/BH:$36/NB

.-;f;:i::'d'i':.--,:, -".1 -.-,1 :.."ii.r':",
CANCELLATION POLICY

Þrruate Ñon-Þrof¡t ÚsJ - pà-oay SsolBn; $ooitls 
':-

Private Profit Usei per Day $a8lBH; $96/NB
Damage Deposit --þer event $30 ln addition to Rental naiei -...'.'

More than 2 weeks notice
Less than 2 weeks notice

Return all but 10% of deposit
25o/o of all fees will be withheld

)ARK SHELTER RESERVATION FEES









Department and ltem Description i Ou-

-
'ron / Unit I Z016 Fees Ordinance Notes

Reference

{ORSESHOE PITS lleqion parkl

First Come-First Served,
Unless Reserved for

City Recreation Program

PLATTEVILLE FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER

POOL RENTAL

Week{gy (Monday-Th ursday)

-_-14þç!e!q 

qlqqvf r!4av)

P_OOL PASSES

Damage Deposit

lndiúidual
Family - f¡rst member pays tfre ¡n¿iviOual rate, eacn aOOitionaf rnernOer pays

the family rate

l__qel ¿eI99! $50/R;$75lNR

per person $20 i Under 2 years old free
DAILY PooL FEES 

tndividuar - !!I lgrsg! Ss UnOer 2 yeãiõ otd free
SwlM PROGRAMS/LESSONS

BIRTHDAY PARTIES

per person s/u
$50

: Structure; 15 Admissions; Carry-
I lns Permitted

RECREATION PROGRAMS
YOUTH PROGRAMS

Resident (NR) 
,.l

Volleyball (Spring)

Backyard Buddies
$15/R;$30/NR- 
$25lR;$45/NR

Youth Soccer (Summer)

- 
reut{9srqÐ

l--Ball(Summer)
gqgr G_9!!

Friday Fun Days

lntro to Sports

Tennis (Fall)

Soccer (Fall)

$25lR;$45/NR
$25lR;$45/NR

$15/R;$_30/NR j

$15/R;$30/NR _
$15/R;$30/NR
$15/R;$solÑR 

: -T

, Youth Dance

NFL Flag Football
$25lR;$45/NR j
$35/R;$55/NR

Saturday Preschool WoRshops $15/R;$30/NR





Department and ltem Description Du" "cn / Unit 2016 Fees Ordinance !eþ!
Reference

IJULI I'f(OGRAMS

Men's Slow P¡tch Sofrball
Coed Slow P¡tcn Sotbali

per team - -_ $350 _

$175

--* 
Women's Sand Volleyball

per team
-$1.50 _
$150per team

Women's Volleyball $175
sàõ7n;$+yñn 

-
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l--rartment and ltem Description Duration/Unit 20'- =ees Ordinance Reference
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Department and ltem Description DurationlU'' 2016 Fees Ordinance Reference NotesE

cident Reports
RES 11-17

__. _.Tlggnr lepgl--j1epoT3le MV 4000 (onty_Avaitabte_from !oT)
Accident Report - Non-Reportable Per Page $0.25

Copy of DVt) Each $15.00 Cost Recovery Basis

Dispatch Audio Recordings Each $15.00 Cost Recovery Basis

Duplicating Gosts Per Page $0.25 RES 11-17

Chapter 3
Resident

Ñon-Resident
Per Card üz4.rr0--$2¿.oo*-- 3.38
Per Card 3.38

I m po u-n¿eð' !6ñicié sloia ge
Chapter 39

Per Day $10 3çrE-
Abandoned Vehicle Administrative Fee Per Veh¡cle $30 39.14

Photographs
CD Each $15.00 Cost Recovery Basis

Postage ActualCost 3.39

femporary Plate Seruice Fee Each $5.00





n^qartment and ltem Description I Duration/Unit 2,' '' Fees Ordinance
Reference

or Acce_ss Pelm-{_
Curb Cutl PerApplication j $40.00--$40 rn'u1 or S+-olnõur 

-
Erosion Control and Stormwater Management permits
l *ffiffiÏ$ffirffiffirilü$åÍ
Right-of-Way - Excavation

xtteqlExc_qlq!1o_n_lgr!!I_
Open Cut Pavement

Bond

Snow & lce Removal

Snow Removal

lce & Packed Snow Removal

È:fiefftrfrs,HflÊ#åffi
I

1...

i p"topen cut

I

[Mfrue&"ÉffHt$ùrMt

Per Parcel Admin
Fee

Per ParcelAdmin
Fee

N/A - See Building Permits
$W,i$Þlg',Tfl f-"ft 'qffiffi å(ryil[,K-Þ1liffi Sß#f ift #*sawl¡*mgW

*See Notes 
_

No Fee - just reimburse City actual
costs to repair

Plus time and materials

$5,000 bond

4.09

Fee as oÍ 11111'12--Íne 
teé ¡s ¡n a¿¿itìon ió Cóñtiactor

charge approved by Council. Any
amount not paid within 30 days
shall bear ¡nterest at the rate of
one percent per month until fully
paid.

The fee is in addition to coñtàaor
charge approved by Council. Any
amount not paid within 30 days
shall bear interest at the rate of
one percent per month until fully
paid.$20.00 4.09

Recycling Bins $9.00
Wïigq{'$Pr:!\!$.¡]{fi ùTgf .Eq)¡jêl*gÙ'i¡,]I. t$

Noxious Weeds
åSlSil¡WSHü$., [-UrCS&rlESfi

Fee as of 518112

Noxious Weeds Removal

Per ParcelAdmin
Fee

The fee is in addition to contractor
charge approved by Council. Any
amount not paid within 30 daYs

shall bear interest at the rate of
one percent per month until fullY

$40'oo 5'01 Paid'




